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MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Choctaw-Nicoma Park Public Schools is to
provide educational excellence for all students while recognizing
that students, staff, parents and the community share in the
responsibility for learning.
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CHOCTAW-NICOMA PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT I.OO4

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Independent School District I-004 of Oklahoma County (Choctaw-Nicoma Park Public Schools)
serves a fifty-eight square mile area in eastern Oklahoma County. The boundaries of the district
include all or portions of the cities of Choctaw, Nicoma Park, Midwest City, Harrah and Oklahoma
City as well as unincorporated areas of Oklahoma County. In general, the district is bounded by Post
Road on the west, NE 39th Street to the north, Dobbs Road on the east and 1-40 on the south.

The district is primarily a residential community with a rural flavor consisting mostly of single
family homes and accompanying retail and service-oriented businesses. The building boom
continues in the school district. As certified by the Oklahoma County Assessor, the net assessed
valuation of property residing in the district for 2018 is $245,695,735, not including the TIF
valuation. This represents a growth of 4.44o/o in net assessed valuation from last year. Based on
information contained in the latest report from the State Office of Accountability, the average
household income is $86,204, which is well above the state average. A little over 92o/o of the adults
residing in the district have at least a high school, which again is well above the state average. The
districthas apopulation of 31,138 based on yearly estimates. The ethnic makeup of the district is
690/o Caucasian, 4oh Black, 1olo Asian, 7% Hispanic, 7o/o Native American and 12%o identified as

multi-race. Residents of the district work throughout the greater Oklahoma City metropolitan area.

Over the past two years, the district's enrollment has decreased slightly. Current enrollment places
the district in the top thirty in the State. Choctaw High School competes in the Oklahoma Secondary
Schools Activities Association's largest school class (6,4.) and is the twenty-third largest high school
in the state. The district has nine school sites which consist of six elementary schools, two middle
schools and one high school. Westfall and Choctaw Elementary Schools serve students in grades
pre-kindergarten through fifth residing primarily in the north and northeast area of the district. Indian
Meridian Elementary, grades pre-kindergarten through two and James Griffith Intermediate, grades
three through five, serve primarily the southeastern portion of the district. The Nicoma Park area is
served by Nicoma Park Elementary and Nicoma Park Intermediate Schools. The district also has an
Alternative Education Academy serving students in grades nine through twelve from various
communities including Jones, Luther, Choctaw and Nicoma Park.

The school district is the largest employer in the district employing approximately 350 teachers, 200
classified employees and 30 administrators and supervisors. These employees generate payroll and
benefits exceeding thirty three million dollars ($33,000,000.00) which is approximately 90o/o of the
school district's total General Fund budget. Nearly 63Yo of the district's General Fund is spent
directly in the classroom.

Choctaw-Nicoma Park Public School students do well. Composite test scores on the A.C.T. and the
Oklahoma Core Curriculum tests are generally higher than the state average. Also, the average
graduation grade point average is 3.5 on a scale of 4.0. Over 62Yo of the high school graduates go on
to attend college. This is higher than the state average.
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CHOCTAW-NICOMA PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS ATTENDANCE AREA
NET PROPERTY VALUATION HISTORY*

1990 -2019
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1990 1991 1992 1993 1 994 1995 1 996 1997 1 998 1999 2000 2001 200220032004200520062007 2008200920102011 201220132014201520162017 201A2019

Year

Fiscal
Year

Net Valualion

with T.l.F. O iffe E nce
Perc ent
Change

Net Valuation
without T.l.F. D iftere nce

Percent
Chanse

1990 $46,457,U2 $542,129 1.14o/. $46,457,642 $u2,129 1.lAYt

'1991 $47,128,407 $670,765 1.440k $47,128,407 &/u, /05 1.444/t

1992 $47,581.675 $453.268 0.9601 $47,581,675 $453,268 0.9601

1993 $49,027,193 s1,445,5'18 3.040n M9,027,'r93 $1,445,518 3.O4vt

1994 $53,682,0,16 $4,654,853 9.49o/t $53,682,M6 $4,654,853 9.490/t

1995 $56,059,913 $2,377,ffi1 4.43Yt $56,059,913 $2,377,ffi7 4.431t

1996 $56,402,695 $342.782 4.610/. $56,402,695 $u2,782 0.61%

1997 $59,900,123 $3,497,428 6.20y. $59,900,123 $3,497,424 6.2001

1998 $64,484,061 $4,583,938 7.65Yt $64,484,m1 $4,583,938 7.6501

1999 $70,693,807 $6,209,746 9.63% $70,693,807 $6.209,746 9.6301

2000 $77,098,869 $6,405,062 9.06% $77,098,869 $6,405,062 9.0601

2001 $82,710,171 $5,61 1,302 7.2Aot w2,710,171 $5,61 1,302 7.28vt

2002 $89,749,398 $7,039,227 8.510/t $89,749,398 $7.039,227 8.510/t

2003 $96,1 18,976 96,369,578 7.100n $96,1 18,976 $6,369,578 7.100/t

2004 $106,71 0,040 $10,591,064 11.O2Yt $106,710,040 $10,591,064 11.020,4

2005 $'119,670,951 $12,960,91 1 12.15t< $119,670,951 $12,960,91 1 12.1501

2006 s129,902,85 1 $'10,231,900 8.55% $129,902,851 $10,231,900 8.55%

2007 $141,745,265 $11,842,414 9.120n $141,745,265 $11,U2,414 9.1201

2008 $154,26 1,735 $12,516,470 8.83% $154,261,735 $12,516,470 8.8301

2009 $162,051,269 $7,789,534 5.0501 $'t62,051,269 $7,789,534 5.05"r

2010 $167,285,127 $5,233,858 $167,237,363 $5,186,094 3.200/

2011 $174,796,100 $7,510,973 4.4901 s174,s31,837 $7,294,474 4.3601

2012 $180,728,681 $5,932,581 3.3901 $180,393,404 $5,861,567 3.3601

2013 $185,584.36s s4.855.684 2.69% $185,005,085 M,611,681 2.5601

2014 $19'1,888,724 $6,304,359 3.40v< $'t91,139,699 $6,'r34,614 3.3201

2015 $2M,V2,446 $12,424,122 6.680/ $201,430,422 $10,290,723 5.3801

2016 $214,963,1,14 $10,250,298 5.0101 s21 1,499,665 $10,069,243 5.0001

2017 $229,406,091 $14,442,947 6.720n $225,638,197 $ 14,138,532 6.6801

2014 $239,045,523 $9,639,432 4.200,4 $234,7A0,707 $9,142,510 4.0501

2019 $250,164,824 $1 1,1 19,301 4.65% $245,695,735 $10,9'15,028 4.4441

lvlost Recent 3 YearGDMh Rate

Mosl Recent 5 YearGDMh Rate

Most Recent 10 Yearcm^h Rate

Total AveEge GDMh Rale since 1980

5.190n

5.4594

4.45Yt

7.30%

5.0601

5.114/,

4.2441

' lncludes lhe Ch@taw Tax lncerent Finance Distict ffln edabtshed in 2010.
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CHOCTAW. NICOMA PARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Daryl Crusoe, President

Janice Modisette, Vice President

Don Alsup, Clerk

Elizabeth Parker, Assistant Clerk

Pam Matherly, Member

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Dr. Jim McCharen

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS

Donna Cooper
Dr. JeanAnn Gaona

David Reid

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER / TREASURER

Kevin Berry

Director of Maintenance

Brian Cannon

Director of Child Nutrition

Lori Lange

Director of Transportation

Donna Salinas

Director of Technology

Chris Brazer

Director of Athletics
Mike Hessman
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SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS

GENERAL FUND

The General Fund of the district is used to provide for the day-to-day operations and maintenance of
the schools. The fund is supported by local, county, state and federal money with three major
sources. The largest single source of revenue is the State Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid which
provides nearly half of the fund's revenue. Other major sources include ad valorem tax and the
County-distributed Motor Vehicle Collections. The General Fund is considered a current expense
fund with revenues and expenditures specified by fiscal year.

BUILDING F'UND

Funds collected through the 5.27 mill Building Fund Levy in ad valorem tax are used to support the
district's Building Fund. This fund is used for erecting, remodeling, repairing and maintaining
buildings. Custodial supplies are purchased from this fund. It would also be permissible to purchase
fumiture or equipment, pay for utilities or pay for insurance from this fund.

CHILD NUTRITION FUND

This fund provides for food service operating and administrative costs. It is supported primarily by
food sales and subsidies from the state and federal govemments. Every effort is made to ensure this
fund remains self-supporting.

CO.OP FUND

Revenue for this fund comes various state and local agencies for use with programs and services in
cooperation with other school districts.

BOND FUNDS

General Purpose Bond Funds provide for facility renovations, purchase of land, construction of new
facilities and the purchase of equipment and technology including maintenance agreements, library
books and textbooks. Transportation Bond Funds provide for the purchase of new buses and other
vehicles for the transportation of students. Money for these funds is provided through the sale of
bonds voted on by the patrons of the district.

SINKING FUND

Revenue for this fund comes entirely from ad valorem collections. The tax levy is determined by the
district's Net Assessed Value and the amount of debt to be paid. The Sinking Fund is used to retire
the principal and interest debt on the bonds sold to f,rnance projects in the Bond Fund as voted on by
patrons of the district. This fund can be used only for the payment of principal and interest on
indebtedness (including judgments) of the district.
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GIFTS FUND

This is a fund established to account for revenue received from a private individual or organization
for which no repayment or special service to the contributor is expected. The donated funds may be
given under the restriction that they be used for a set purpose or at a designated site.

INSURANCE RECOVERY FUND

Reimbursements from our insurance carriers from property and casualty losses are placed in this
fund. They may be used for repair and replacement of buildings and equipment lost in accidents,
fires, floods or other damage.

ACTIVITY FUNDS

The Board of Education is required to exercise control over all funds received or collected by
students or other extracurricular activities such as, but not limited to: fund raisers, admissions to
athletic contests, plays, carnivals, dances or parties, sales of tickets, etc. A complete list of approved
fund raisers is approved annually by the Board. These funds are referred to collectively as the
Activity Funds. A list of approved Activity Fund Expenditures is also approved annually by the
Board.
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